31.12.17

Change in write-downs on groups of loans for the period (IAS 39)  -5.5  -5.5

Change in model-calculated expected loss, group 1 -0.3  -0.3

Change in model-calculated expected loss, group 2 -0.6  -1.0

Change in model-calculated expected loss, group 3 0.9  0.9

Increase in existing individual write-downs 8.1 4.5 0.0 0.0

New individual write-downs 15.5 9.6 3.6 0.0

Established losses covered by previous individual write-downs 5.2 13.7 1.5 13.7

Reversals of previous individual write-downs -13.7 -10.0 -0.6 -2.1
Actual losses where no provision for individual write-downs has
previously been made 10.0 9.5

0.2 1.9

Recovery of previously identified losses -8.3 -15.3 -2.2 -10.3

Amortisation costs for the period 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7

Losses on loans, unused credit and guarantees 17.6 7.2 2.9 -1.6
- of which losses on unused credit and guarantees 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0

Changes in loss and gross exposure 2018, group

Change in loss provisions

Expected loss
Stage1

Expected
loss Stage 2

Expected
loss Stage3

Total

Total write-downs as at 31.12.17 in accordance with IAS 39   97.9
Effect of change of rules on transition to IFRS 9   -5.8
Opening balance as at 01.01.18 19.2 8.5 64.4 92.1
Transferred to group 1 2.8 -2.0 -0.8 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -1.0 2.2 -1.2 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -0.6 -1.4 2.0 0.0
Net change -2.8 1.5 18.6 17.3
New losses 8.7 1.8 2.3 12.8
Deducted losses -7.3 -2.6 -10.1 -20.0
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 19.0 8.0 75.2 102.2
- of which losses on unused credit and guarantees 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.8

Model-calculated loss provisions 19.0 8.0 2.1 29.1
Individual loss provisions   73.1 73.1

   Page 68

Change in gross lending distributed by stage Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance as at 01.01.18 30,216.1 590.6 263.6 31,070.3
Transferred to group 1 176.7 -151.1 -25.6 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -397.0 420.1 -23.1 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -57.0 -50.4 107.4 0.0
Net change -68.3 -95.5 -37.3 -201.1
New loans 20,407.8 179.4 35.0 20,622.2
Deducted lending -15.978, 8 -204.3 -59.5 -16,242.6
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 34,299.5 688.8 260.5 35,248.8

Changes in loss and gross exposure 2018, parent bank

Change in loss provisions

Expected loss
Stage1

Expected
loss Stage 2

Expected
loss Stage 3

Total

Total write-downs as at 31.12.17 in accordance with IAS 39   32.0
Effect of change of rules for transition to IFRS 9   -16.5
Opening balance as at 01.01.18 10.6 3.0 1.9 15.5
Transferred to group 1 0.6 -0.6 0.0 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -0.4 -0.6 1.0 0.0
Net change -0.6 0.8 2.9 3.1
New losses 4.0 0.4 0.2 4.6
Deducted losses -3.8 -1.2 0.0 -5.0
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 10.3 1.9 6.0 18.2
- of which losses on unused credit and guarantees 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.8

Model-calculated loss provisions 10.3 2.0 2.2 14.5
Individual loss provisions   3.7 3.7

Change in gross lending, broken down by group

Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3

Total

Opening balance as at 01.01.18 18,327.9 241.5 116.2 18,685.6
Transferred to group 1 84.1 -65.2 -18.9 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -91.3 97.7 -6.4 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -17.7 -17.1 34.8 0.0
Net change -478.6 -10.1 -3.4 -492.1
New loans 10,025.0 65.7 13.6 10,104.3
Deducted lending -8,435.7 -92.8 -35.2 -8,563.7
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 19,413.7 219.7 100.7 19,734.1

Loss cost, group
 Retail

2018
Retail
2017

Business
2018

Business
2017

ASF
2018

ASF
2017

Change in write-downs on groups of loans for the period (IAS 39)  0.0  -5.5  0.0
Change in model-calculated expected loss, group 1 -1.4  1.2  -0.1
Change in model-calculated expected loss, group 2 -0.5  -0.2  0.2
Change in model-calculated expected loss, group 3 0.7  0.2  0.0
Increase in existing individual write-downs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.1 4.5
New individual write-downs 3.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 11.9 9.6
Established losses covered by previous individual write-downs 0.0 5.4 1.4 8.4 3.7 0.0
Reversals of previous individual write-downs 0.0 -0.9 -0.5 -1.3 -13.1 -7.9
Actual losses where no provision for individual write-downs has
previously been made

0.0 0.0 0.1 1.9 9.8 7.6

Recovery of previously identified losses -0.8 -2.1 -1.4 -8.2 -6.1 -5.0
Amortisation costs for the period 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Losses on loans, unused credit and guarantees 2.0 2.6 1.2 -4.2 14.4 8.8
- of which losses on unused credit and guarantees 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

   Page 69

Changes in loss and gross exposure 2018 – person in parent bank and housing credit company

Change in loss provisions

Expected loss
Stage 1

Expected
loss Stage 2

Expected
loss Stage 3

Total

Total write-downs as at 31.12.17 in accordance with IAS 39   1.6
Effect of change of rules for transition to IFRS 9   10.1
Opening balance as at 01.01.18 9.7 1.6 0.4 11.7
Transferred to group 1 0.5 -0.5 0.0 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -0.1 -0.4 0.5 0.0
Net change -1.4 0.5 3,4 2.5
New losses 3,4 0.2 0.2 3.8
Deducted losses -3.7 -0.4 0.0 -4.1
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 8.3 1.1 4.5 13.9
- of which losses on unused credit and guarantees 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2

Model-calculated loss provisions 8.3 1.1 1.1 10.5
Individual loss provisions   3,4 3,4

Change in gross lending, broken down by group

Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3

Total

Opening balance as at 01.01.18 24,539.9 125.4 117.5 24,782.8
Transferred to group 1 52.6 -32.6 -20.0 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -71.1 88.0 -16.9 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -22.9 -11.3 34.2 0.0
Net change 322.5 -1.7 -10.6 310.2
New loans 18,022.8 78.6 26.8 18,128.2
Deducted lending -14,754.8 -78.9 -29.5 -14,863.2
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 28,089.0 167.5 101.5 28,358.0

Changes in loss and gross exposure 2018, business

Change in loss provisions

Expected loss
Stage1

Expected
loss Stage 2

Expected
loss Stage 3

Total

Total write-downs as at 31.12.17 in accordance with IAS 39   30.4
Effect of change of rules for transition to IFRS 9   -23.0
Opening balance as at 01.01.18 4.3 1.7 1.4 -7.4
Transferred to group 1 0.2 -0.2 0.0 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -0.3 -0.2 0.5 0.0
Net change 0.4 0.6 -0.5 0.5
New losses 1.9 0.4 0.0 2.3
Deducted losses -0.9 -0.9 0.0 -1.8
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 5.5 1.5 1.4 8.4
- of which losses on unused credit and guarantees 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.6

Model-calculated loss provisions 5.5 1.5 1.1 8.1
Individual loss provisions   0.3 0.3

Change in gross lending, broken down by group

Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3

Total

Opening balance as at 01.01.18 4,150.9 151.2 24.9 4,327.0
Transferred to group 1 42.0 -39.9 -2.1 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -59.2 59.2 0.0 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -3.3 -5.8 9.1 0.0
Net change -177.5 -4.5 -1.7 -183.7
New loans 1,594.1 35.9 0.0 1,630.0
Deducted lending -885.9 -52.3 -11.9 -950.1
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 4,661.1 143.8 18.3 4,823.2

   Page 70

Changes in loss and gross exposure 2018, AS Financiering

Change in loss provisions

Expected loss
 Stage 1

Expected
loss Stage 2

Expected
loss Stage 3

Total

Total write-downs as at 31.12.17 in accordance with IAS 39   65.9
Effect of change of rules for transition to IFRS 9   7.0
Opening balance as at 01.01.18 5.2 5.2 62.5 72.9
Transferred to group 1 2.1 -1.3 -0.8 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -0.8 2.0 -1.2 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -0.1 -0.8 0.9 0.0
Net change -2.7 0.4 15.9 13.6
New losses 2.6 1.0 2.1 5.7
Deducted losses -1.1 -1.1 -10.1 -12.3
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 5.2 5.4 69.3 79.9
- of which losses on unused credit and guarantees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Model-calculated loss provisions 5.2 5.4 0.0 10.6
Individual loss provisions   69.3 69.3

Change in gross lending, broken down by group

Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3

Total

Opening balance as at 01.01.18 1,525.4 313.9 121.2 1,960.5
Transferred to group 1 82.1 -78.6 -3.5 0.0
Transferred to group 2 -266.8 272.9 -6.1 0.0
Transferred to group 3 -30.7 -33.3 64.0 0.0
Net change -213.4 -89.2 -25.1 -327.7
New loans 790.9 64.9 8.3 864.1
Deducted lending -338.2 -73.1 -18.1 -429.4
Closing balance as at 31.12.18 1,549.3 377.5 140.7 2,067.5

Loan losses and guarantees, broken down by class as at 31.12.17, group

Retail

Business

AS
Financiering

Total

 Individual write-downs
 Individual write-downs as at 01.01. 0.0   5.8 61.5 67.3
- Actual losses for the period, where there have previously been individual

write-downs
0.0 3.2 5.1 8.3

+ Increased individual write-downs for the period 0.0 0.0 4.5 4.5
+ New individual write-downs for the period 0.0 0.0 9.6 9.6
- Reversed individual write-downs for the period 0.0 2.1 7.9 10.0
= Individual write-downs as at 31.12. 0.0 0.5 62.6 63.1

 Collective write-downs of loans

[…]

2.8%  Booked returns totalled  5.1%

Sensitivity analysis, defined-benefit schemes
The sensitivity analysis is conducted by changing an actuarial assumption while simultaneously keeping the other
assumptions unchanged. Actual results may differ significantly from these estimates.

Discount rate Annual salary growth/

basic amount

Annual
adjustment

 of pensions
Change in percentage points + 0.5% - 0.5% + 0.5% - 0.5% + 0.5% - 0.0%

Percentage change in pension
 - Projected benefit obligation (PBO) -9.2% 10.4% 2.3% -2.1% 8.1% -7.4%
 - Net pension costs for the period -11.3% 13.1% 4.9% -4.6% 8.4% -7.6%

The projected benefit obligation (PBO) is particularly sensitive to changes in the discount rate. A reduction in the discount
rate will in isolation result in an increase in the PBO. A reduction in the discount rate of 0.5 percentage point will increase
pension liabilities by around 10%. An increase in salary adjustments and the adjustment of pensions will result in an
increase in the PBO.

The group’s net PBO as at 31 December 2018 has the following maturity structure over the next ten years.

Amou

nt
As a % of gross

PBO

Under 1 year 9.0 3.0%
Year 2 9.2 3.1%
Year 3 9.8 3.3%
Year 4 10.3 3.5%
Year 5 10.9 3.7%
Years 6-10 63.7 21.4%
Total 113.0 37.9%

   Page 111

Specification of PBO and pension funds, parent bank

2018   2017
Funded Unfunde

d Total

Funded Unfunde

d Total

   Change in gross PBO

246.5 29.9 276.4  PBO as at 01.01. 228.7 28.8 257.5
-0.4 0.0 -0.4  Additions and disposals -12.7 0.0 -12.7
5.4 0.2 5.6  Costs of current period's pension earnings 5.0 0.2 5.2
5.8 0.7 6.5  Interest costs 5.8 0.7 6.5
1.4 0.4 1.8  Actuarial gains and losses 28.5 1.9 30.4

-7.3 -1.6 -8.9  Disbursement of pension/paid-up policies -8.8 -1.7 -10.5
251.4 29.6 281.0  Gross PBO as at 31.12. 246.5 29.9 276.4

   Change in gross pension funds

210.3 0.0 210.3  Fair value of pension funds as at 01.01. 220.2 0.0 220.2
-0.2 0.0 -0.2  Additions and disposals -10.9 0.0 -10.9
4.8 0.0 4.8  Return on pension funds 5.5 0.0 5.5

-4.1 0.0 -4.1  Actuarial gains and losses 1.4 0.0 1.4
1.7 0.0 1.7  Premium payments 2.4 0.0 2.4

-7.0 0.0 -7.0  Disbursement of pension/paid-up policies -8.3 0.0 -8.3
205.5 0.0 205.5  Fair value of pension funds as at 31.12. 210.3 0.0 210.3

45.9 29.6 75.5  Net PBO (+)/- pension funds (-) 36.2 29.9 66.1

  2018   2017

  66.1  Net PBO as at 01.01. 37.3
  7.4  Recognised pension costs 6.2
  -0.2  Additions and disposals -1.8
  5.9  Actuarial gains and losses 29.0
  -1.7  Paid-in pension premiums -2.4
  -2.0  Pension payments -2.2
  75.5  Net PBO on balance sheet as at 31.12. 66.1

  8.3  Expected premium payment next year, defined-benefit scheme 2.9
  2.5  Expected premium payment next year, defined-contribution scheme 2.5

 1.5
 Expected premium payment next year, contractual early retirement

pension scheme (AFP) 1.4

   Placement of pension funds, %
  15.4%  Shares 14.9%
  9.5%  Bonds 19.9%
  14.1%  Loans 12.4%
  35.7%  Facilities 32.3%
  8.4%  Monetary market 5.0%
  2.0%  Commercial loans 1.7%
  13.7%  Property 12.1%
  0.7%  Alternative investments 1.8%

  2.8%  Booked returns totalled 5.1%

Sensitivity analysis, defined-benefit schemes
The sensitivity analysis is conducted by changing an actuarial assumption while simultaneously keeping the other
assumptions unchanged. Actual results may differ significantly from these estimates.

Discount rate

Annual salary

growth/
basic amount

 Annual adjustment

of pensions
Change in percentage points + 0.5% - 0.5% + 0.5% - 0.5% + 0.5% - 0.0%

Percentage change in pension
 - Projected benefit obligation (PBO) -9.3% 10.5% 2.2% -2.1% 8.3% -7.5%
 - Net pension costs for the period -11.6% 13.5% 5.0% -4.7% 8.7% -7.9%

   Page 112

The projected benefit obligation (PBO) is particularly sensitive to changes in the discount rate. A reduction in the discount
rate will in isolation result in an increase in the PBO. A reduction in the discount rate of 0.5 percentage point will increase
pension liabilities by around 10%. An increase in salary adjustments and the adjustment of pensions will result in an
increase in the PBO.

The parent bank's net PBO at 31 December 2018 has the following maturity structure over the next ten years.

Amount As a % of gross PBO

Under 1 year 8.5 3.0%
Year 2 8.8 3.1%
Year 3 9.2 3.3%
Year 4 9.6 3.4%
Year 5 10.2 3.6%
Years 6-10 59.8 21.3%
Total 106.1 37.8%

Development in pensions, group

 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Gross PBO (hedged and non-hedged schemes) 298.0 296.0 280.6 295.9 321.4
Gross fair value of pension funds 220.4 227.4 242.0 236.2 234.3
Net PBO 77.6 68.6 38.6 59.7 87.1

Development in pensions, parent bank

 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Gross PBO (hedged and non-hedged schemes) 281.0 276.4 257.5 270.6 295.0
Gross fair value of pension funds 205.5 210.3 220.2 213.0 213.0
Net PBO 75.5 66.1 37.3 57.6 82.0

NOTE 48 - GUARANTEE LIABILITIES

Group Group

 Parent bank
Parent

bank
2018 2017   2018 2017

23.6 30.9  Payment guarantees 23.6 30.1
51.6 52.8  Contract guarantees 51.6 52.8
17.5 17.3  Loan guarantees 17.5 17.3
13.6 15.6  Other guarantee liabilities 13.6 15.6

106.3 116.6  Total guarantee liabilities to customers 106.3 115.8

The parent bank has issued a guarantee for all covered bond commitments in the mortgage credit company in connection
the rating process for Sparebanken Øst Boligkreditt AS. Covered bonds amounted to a nominal value of NOK 12,048.8
million as at 31 December 2018 and a nominal value of NOK 9,680.2 million as at 31 December 2017.

NOTE 49 - PLEDGES AND RIGHTS

Group Group

Parent

bank
Parent

bank
2018 2017   2018 2017

711.0 561.0
 Bonds, nominal value, pledged as security for borrowing facilities at Norges

Bank 711.0 561.0
711.0 561.0  Pledges of security  711.0 561.0